695ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 80 (6), 695-703, 2010
Infl uence of live yeast cells (Infl uence of live yeast cells (Saccharomyces cerevisiaeSaccharomyces cerevisiae) supplementation to ) supplementation to
the diet of fattening lambs on growth performance and rumen bacterial the diet of fattening lambs on growth performance and rumen bacterial
numbernumber
    Željko MikulecŽeljko Mikulec11*, *,   Tomislav MašekTomislav Mašek11, ,   Boris HabrunBoris Habrun22, and , and   Hrvoje ValpotićHrvoje Valpotić11
11Department of Animal Nutrition and Dietetics, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Zagreb, Zagreb, Department of Animal Nutrition and Dietetics, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Zagreb, Zagreb,

on the growth performance of lambs. The experiment was performed on thirty-six East - Friesian lambs divided on the growth performance of lambs. The experiment was performed on thirty-six East - Friesian lambs divided
into a control group without live yeast cells (CD = control diet), an experimental group with 1g/day of live yeast into a control group without live yeast cells (CD = control diet), an experimental group with 1g/day of live yeast
cells in the diet (YC1cells in the diet (YC1)) and an experimental group with 0.5 g/day of live yeast cells in the diet (YC0.5 and an experimental group with 0.5 g/day of live yeast cells in the diet (YC0.5)). Diet . Diet
was based on hay and concentrate containing: corn (66.3%), soybean meal (18.7%), bran (6%) and alfalfa meal was based on hay and concentrate containing: corn (66.3%), soybean meal (18.7%), bran (6%) and alfalfa meal
(4%). No effects were recorded on weight, weight gain and feed conversion ratio. The number of anaerobic (4%). No effects were recorded on weight, weight gain and feed conversion ratio. The number of anaerobic
and aerobic rumen bacteria was not affected by the treatment. Results demonstrated that 0.5 g/day and 1 g/day and aerobic rumen bacteria was not affected by the treatment. Results demonstrated that 0.5 g/day and 1 g/day
of live yeast cells supplementation to fi nishing lambs fed hay and high energy concentrate does not improve of live yeast cells supplementation to fi nishing lambs fed hay and high energy concentrate does not improve
growth performance. growth performance.
Key words: Key words: yeast cells, lambs, hay, concentrate, growth performanceyeast cells, lambs, hay, concentrate, growth performance
IntroductionIntroduction
The use of The use of Saccharomyces cerevisiaeSaccharomyces cerevisiae as a probiotic, when added to feed in small  as a probiotic, when added to feed in small
amounts, began during the 1940’s and 1950’s (amounts, began during the 1940’s and 1950’s (BEESON and PERRY, 1952BEESON and PERRY, 1952). Products ). Products
containing containing S. cerevisiaeS. cerevisiae have been used to improve productivity in ruminants ( have been used to improve productivity in ruminants (NEWBOLD, NEWBOLD,
19961996) and present an attractive alternative to chemical growth promoters. Data indicate ) and present an attractive alternative to chemical growth promoters. Data indicate
that supplementation of yeast to the ruminant diet may improve feed intake (that supplementation of yeast to the ruminant diet may improve feed intake (ROBINSON ROBINSON
and GARRETT, 1999; WILLIAMS et al., 1991and GARRETT, 1999; WILLIAMS et al., 1991), weight gain (), weight gain (SALAMA et al., 2002SALAMA et al., 2002), digestion ), digestion
((KAMEL et al., 2004; JOUANY et al., 1998; WOHLT et al., 1991KAMEL et al., 2004; JOUANY et al., 1998; WOHLT et al., 1991), numbers of anaerobic and ), numbers of anaerobic and
*Corresponding author:
Prof. Dr. Željko Mikulec, Department of Animal Nutrition and Dietetics, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Zagreb, Prof. Dr. Željko Mikulec, Department of Animal Nutrition and Dietetics, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Zagreb,
Heinzelova 55, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia, Phone: +385 1 2390 273; Fax: +385 1 2441 390; E-mail: zmikulec@vef.hrHeinzelova 55, 10000 Zagreb, Croatia, Phone: +385 1 2390 273; Fax: +385 1 2441 390; E-mail: zmikulec@vef.hr
696 Vet. arhiv 80 (6), 695-703, 2010
cellulolytic bacteria (cellulolytic bacteria (MATHIEU et al., 1996; NEWBOLD et al., 1995MATHIEU et al., 1996; NEWBOLD et al., 1995), ruminal pH value ), ruminal pH value
((DOREAU and JOUANY, 1998; JOUANY et al., 1998; MATHIEU et al., 1996DOREAU and JOUANY, 1998; JOUANY et al., 1998; MATHIEU et al., 1996), alter the ), alter the
patterns of volatile fatty acids (patterns of volatile fatty acids (ARCOS-GARCIA et al., 2000ARCOS-GARCIA et al., 2000) and infl uence absorption of ) and infl uence absorption of
some minerals (some minerals (COLE et al., 1992COLE et al., 1992). However, the results on the use of ). However, the results on the use of S. cerevisiaeS. cerevisiae in  in
ruminants are contradictory due to the fact that in many cases no infl uence or opposing ruminants are contradictory due to the fact that in many cases no infl uence or opposing
results were obtained. One of the most important reasons for such inconsistent results results were obtained. One of the most important reasons for such inconsistent results
is diet composition (is diet composition (WALLACE, 1994; ZELENAK et al., 1994WALLACE, 1994; ZELENAK et al., 1994). Yeasts are most effi cient ). Yeasts are most effi cient
when animals are fed diets overloaded in energy, and thus easily fermented by rumen when animals are fed diets overloaded in energy, and thus easily fermented by rumen
microorganisms (microorganisms (WILLIAMS et al., 1991WILLIAMS et al., 1991), or diets poor in nutrient supply (), or diets poor in nutrient supply (JOUANY et al., JOUANY et al.,
1998; PLATA et al., 19941998; PLATA et al., 1994).).
Over the past few years, there has been increasing interestOver the past few years, there has been increasing interest  in comparing the effects of in comparing the effects of
SS.. cerevisiae cerevisiae live cell products to  live cell products to S. cerevisiae S. cerevisiae culture products on ruminal fermentation. culture products on ruminal fermentation.
Yeast culture is produced by fermenting a selected liquid and cereal grain raw ingredients Yeast culture is produced by fermenting a selected liquid and cereal grain raw ingredients
with baker’s yeast (with baker’s yeast (S. cerevisiaeS. cerevisiae) and drying the entire culture medium without destroying ) and drying the entire culture medium without destroying
components associated with the yeast such as B vitamins and other fermentation products. components associated with the yeast such as B vitamins and other fermentation products.
While the yeast culture supplements do contain some viable While the yeast culture supplements do contain some viable S.S.  cerevisiae cerevisiae cellscells,, the yeast  the yeast
live cell supplements contain higher numbers of yeast with a minimal amount of carrier live cell supplements contain higher numbers of yeast with a minimal amount of carrier
((LYNCH and MARTIN, 2002LYNCH and MARTIN, 2002). ).
In fattening lambs, the addition of yeast has shown a positive effect in several studies In fattening lambs, the addition of yeast has shown a positive effect in several studies
by increasing gain effi ciency, average daily gain and weight gain (by increasing gain effi ciency, average daily gain and weight gain (WILLIAMS et al., 1987; WILLIAMS et al., 1987;
CAJA et al., 2000; HADDAD and GOUSSOUS, 2004CAJA et al., 2000; HADDAD and GOUSSOUS, 2004). This trial was designed to investigate ). This trial was designed to investigate
the effect of live yeast cells on the production results of East Friesian lambs fed a diet the effect of live yeast cells on the production results of East Friesian lambs fed a diet
based on hay and concentrate. We were especially interested in the weight, weight gain based on hay and concentrate. We were especially interested in the weight, weight gain
and rumen microbiology of lambs during fattening period.and rumen microbiology of lambs during fattening period.
Materials and methodsMaterials and methods
Animals and feed.Animals and feed.  Thirty-six East Friesian lambs were used in the fattening trial. Thirty-six East Friesian lambs were used in the fattening trial.
During pre-treatment (from birth to weaning) the lambs received exactly the same diet. During pre-treatment (from birth to weaning) the lambs received exactly the same diet.
Each group of lambs was randomly assigned to one of three treatments in a completely Each group of lambs was randomly assigned to one of three treatments in a completely
randomised design. Treatments were: diet without live yeast cells (control diet = CD), randomised design. Treatments were: diet without live yeast cells (control diet = CD),
diet with 1g/day of live yeast cells (YC1) and diet with 0.5 g/day of live yeast cells diet with 1g/day of live yeast cells (YC1) and diet with 0.5 g/day of live yeast cells
(YC0.5). During the treatment lambs were fed (YC0.5). During the treatment lambs were fed ad libitumad libitum amounts of hay and concentrate.  amounts of hay and concentrate.
The chemical composition of the ration is provided in detail in Table 1. To attain better The chemical composition of the ration is provided in detail in Table 1. To attain better
blending of the probiotic, live yeast cells were mixed with concentrate and top dressed blending of the probiotic, live yeast cells were mixed with concentrate and top dressed
over the ration. During the experiment each group was kept in a separate pen in a barn. over the ration. During the experiment each group was kept in a separate pen in a barn.
Lambs had Lambs had ad libitumad libitum access to feed and water. The study lasted six weeks. access to feed and water. The study lasted six weeks.
Measurements and analysisMeasurements and analysis..  Samples of the concentrate and hay were collected Samples of the concentrate and hay were collected
throughout the experimental period for chemical composition analyses. The samples throughout the experimental period for chemical composition analyses. The samples
Ž. Mikulec et al.: The infl uence of Ž. Mikulec et al.: The infl uence of Saccharomyces cerevisiaeSaccharomyces cerevisiae supplementation to the diet of fattening lambs  supplementation to the diet of fattening lambs
on growth performance and rumen bacterial numberon growth performance and rumen bacterial number
697Vet. arhiv 80 (6), 695-703, 2010
were ground and analysed for dry matter, crude protein, crude fi ber and ash according to were ground and analysed for dry matter, crude protein, crude fi ber and ash according to
AOAC procedures (AOAC procedures (ANONYM., 1995ANONYM., 1995). The body weights were recorded at birth, weaning ). The body weights were recorded at birth, weaning
and then at the 3and then at the 3rd rd and 6and 6thth week of the trial. The amounts of feed offered and refused were  week of the trial. The amounts of feed offered and refused were
recorded daily and the lambs were maintained at ambient temperature with natural day recorded daily and the lambs were maintained at ambient temperature with natural day
light. Rumen fl uid was obtained using a stomach tube and rumen bacterial numbers were light. Rumen fl uid was obtained using a stomach tube and rumen bacterial numbers were
determined using the method described by determined using the method described by NEWBOLD et al. (1995)NEWBOLD et al. (1995). The animals were . The animals were

Table 3. Effects of live yeast cells (Table 3. Effects of live yeast cells (Saccharomyces cerevisiaeSaccharomyces cerevisiae) on the number of rumen bacteria) on the number of rumen bacteria11
Parameter CD2 YC0.5 YC1
Anaerobic bacteria  8.30 × 109 8.74 × 109  1.42 × 1010
Aerobic bacteria 3.4 × 106 3.8 × 106 2.9 × 106
11Values represent means ± SD; Values represent means ± SD; 22CD = control diet; YC0.5 = 0.5 g of live yeast cells per day; YC1 CD = control diet; YC0.5 = 0.5 g of live yeast cells per day; YC1
= 1g of live yeast cells per day= 1g of live yeast cells per day
The number of rumen anaerobic and aerobic bacteria was not signifi cantly different The number of rumen anaerobic and aerobic bacteria was not signifi cantly different
(P>0.05) (Table 3). Among the isolated rumen bacteria, the most dominant was (P>0.05) (Table 3). Among the isolated rumen bacteria, the most dominant was
Pediococcus Pediococcus sp.sp.
DiscussionDiscussion
The results on the use of yeast in ruminant animals are contradictory. Most data The results on the use of yeast in ruminant animals are contradictory. Most data
that show improvement are available for dairy cows (that show improvement are available for dairy cows (WANG et al., 2001; ROBINSON and WANG et al., 2001; ROBINSON and
Ž. Mikulec et al.: The infl uence of Ž. Mikulec et al.: The infl uence of Saccharomyces cerevisiaeSaccharomyces cerevisiae supplementation to the diet of fattening lambs  supplementation to the diet of fattening lambs
on growth performance and rumen bacterial numberon growth performance and rumen bacterial number
699Vet. arhiv 80 (6), 695-703, 2010
GARRET, 1999; WOHLT et al., 1991GARRET, 1999; WOHLT et al., 1991) but there are also results that show no improvements ) but there are also results that show no improvements
in dairy cows (in dairy cows (SODER and HOLDEN, 1999; ARAMBEL and KENT, 1990; SWARTZ et al., SODER and HOLDEN, 1999; ARAMBEL and KENT, 1990; SWARTZ et al.,
19941994). Results for small ruminants for milk production are also contradictory. While ). Results for small ruminants for milk production are also contradictory. While
HADJIPANAYIOTOU et al. (1997) HADJIPANAYIOTOU et al. (1997) reported no effects on milk yield or composition, reported no effects on milk yield or composition, ABD ABD
EL-GHANI (2004) EL-GHANI (2004) observed an increase in milk yield and composition. observed an increase in milk yield and composition.
In our trial we used live yeast cells instead of yeast culture. Nevertheless, In our trial we used live yeast cells instead of yeast culture. Nevertheless, LYNCH and LYNCH and
MARTIN (2002)MARTIN (2002) compared live yeast cells and yeast culture and found that both S. cerevisiae  compared live yeast cells and yeast culture and found that both S. cerevisiae
supplements had similar effects on the mixed ruminal microorganism fermentation. supplements had similar effects on the mixed ruminal microorganism fermentation.
Although an increase in dry matter intake was observed when yeast was fed to bulls Although an increase in dry matter intake was observed when yeast was fed to bulls
((MUTSVANGWA et al., 1992MUTSVANGWA et al., 1992) and dairy goats () and dairy goats (SALAMA et al., 2002SALAMA et al., 2002) no effect of yeast on ) no effect of yeast on
dry matter intake was observed in this study. In agreement with our results, other authors dry matter intake was observed in this study. In agreement with our results, other authors
also did not fi nd any improvement in dry matter intake after yeast addition to lamb diets also did not fi nd any improvement in dry matter intake after yeast addition to lamb diets
((ADAMS et al., 1981; HADDAD and GOUSSOUS, 2004; KAWAS et al., 2007a; KAWAS et al., ADAMS et al., 1981; HADDAD and GOUSSOUS, 2004; KAWAS et al., 2007a; KAWAS et al.,
2007b; TITI et al., 20082007b; TITI et al., 2008). ).